and lease components included in concession agreements involving fixed payments

▪ Impact of the first-time application recognized on the opening balance sheet as of September 1, 2019: +€1,490 million

› Recognition of a lease liability, measured at the net present value of the fixed lease payments

(including commission guarantees on concessions) over the lease term

› Recognition of a right-of-use asset for the same amount

› No impact on equity

New accounting standard applied in Fiscal 2020

IFRS 16 “LEASES” Appendix 9

* Until August 31, 2019, only finance leases were recognized on the balance sheet; operating leases were presented off-balance sheet.

October 29, 2020 - Sodexo Fiscal 2020 Results

45

› Operating lease expense replaced from Fiscal 2020 by:

• a depreciation of the right-of-use asset

• an interest expense on the related lease liability

› The impact on UOP corresponds to the difference between

the fixed lease expenses cancelled and the depreciation

of the right-of-use asset recognized

Impact on Fiscal 2020 Consolidated financial statements

IFRS 16 “LEASES” Appendix 9

FY 2020 FY 2019

In million € Post-IFRS 16 (published) IFRS 16 impact Pre-IFRS 16 IAS 17

Underlying Operating Profit 569 7 562 1200

Net financial expense (291) (25) (266) (100)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX (221) (18) (203) 963

Impact on P&L

Impact on statutory cash flow statement

Impact on balance sheet

In million € SEPTEMBER 1, 2019 FY 2020 change AUGUST 31, 2020

Right-of-use assets 1,490 (169) 1,321

Lease liabilities 1,490 (133) 1,357

› The right-of-use mainly relates to Sites and spaces operated

under concession agreements, and to Land and buildings

› As of August 31, 2020, the lease liabilities amount to

1,357 million euro, including 1,126 million euro in non-current

lease liabilities and 231 million euro in current lease liabilities

› No change in net cash flow, but change in presentation of the

statutory cash flow statement

› The operating lease payments previously presented in operating

cash flows is partly reclassified as financing cash flows

(repayments of the lease liability)

FY 2020 FY 2019

In million €
Post-IFRS 16

(published)
IFRS 16 impact Pre-IFRS 16 IAS 17

Net cash provided by Operating activities 632 260 372 1,268

Net cash used in Investing activities (430) - (430) (809)

Net cash provided by Financing activities 198 (260) 458 (408)

Change in Net cash and cash equivalents* 399 - 399 52

October 29, 2020 - Sodexo Fiscal 2020 Results

*Excluding net effect of exchange rates

46

› Given the position above, the definition and calculation of most of our APMs remain unchanged

› The implementation of IFRS16 and our position presented above has led us to revisit our EBITDA APM definition:

• Underlying EBITDA corresponds to the UOP before depreciation and amortization but including the cash outflow
of rents and is calculated on a rolling 12-month basis for the purpose of the computation of the Net debt ratio.

• The Group’s management believes that Underlying EBITDA provides readers a more relevant information